Edgar Filing: ORION ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 8-K

3

� An increase in deferred contract costs and deferred revenue for the first quarter ending June 30, 2011 of the fiscal 2012 year, the
third fiscal quarter ending December 31, 2010 and fourth fiscal quarter ending March 31, 2011 of the 2011 fiscal year, as well as
for the fiscal 2011 year ending March 31, 2011, and a decrease in deferred contract costs and deferred revenue for the second
fiscal quarter ending September 30, 2011 of the 2012 fiscal year;

� An increase in revenue, net income and earnings per share for the second fiscal quarter ending September 30, 2011 of the 2012 fiscal year
and a decrease in revenue, net income and earnings per share for the first quarter ending June 30, 2011 of the fiscal 2012 year, the third
fiscal quarter ending December 31, 2010 and fourth fiscal quarter ending March 31, 2011 of the 2011 fiscal year, as well as for the fiscal
2011 year ending March 31, 2011, currently unaudited and estimated to be as follows:

Three Months Ended
Dec. 31,

2010

Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Change
from

Previously
Reported

March 31,

2011

Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Change from
Previously
Reported

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Total revenue $ 30.0 $ 23.6 $ (6.4) $ 29.6 $ 25.5 $ (4.1)
Net income (loss) $ 0.8 $ 0.1 $ (0.7) $ 0.8 $ 0.4 $ (0.4)
Net income (loss) per share $ 0.03 $ 0.00 $ (0.03) $ 0.04 $ 0.02 $ (0.02)

Three Months Ended
June 30,

2011

Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Change
from

Previously
Reported

Sept. 30,

2011

Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Change from
Previously
Reported

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Total revenue $ 22.8 $ 18.3 $ (4.5) $ 19.3 $ 33.7 $ 14.4
Net income (loss) $ (0.3) $ (1.1) $ (0.8) $ (0.1) $ 1.8 $ 1.9
Net income (loss) per share $ (0.01) $ (0.05) $ (0.04) $ 0.00 $ 0.08 $ 0.08

Twelve Months Ended
March
31,
2011

Previously Reported As Reported

Change from
Previously
Reported

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Total revenue $ 92.4 $ 81.9 $ (10.5)
Net income $ 1.6 $ 0.5 $ (1.1)
Net income (loss) per share $ 0.07 $ 0.02 $ (0.05)

The foregoing financial information is unaudited and preliminary and is subject to change based upon the Company�s completion of its
financial statements restatement process, as well as normal accounting period end review procedures and adjustments.

3

Edgar Filing: ORION ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 8-K

4

The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company has discussed the matters disclosed in this Item 4.02 with the Company�s
independent registered public accounting firm.

Forward-Looking Statements